J .  Med. Chem. 1994,37, 3677-3683 3677
Articles
Design, Synthesis, X-ray Analysis, and Dopamine Receptor-Modulating Activity
of Mimics of the “C5” Hydrogen-Bonded Conformation in the Peptidomimetic
2-Oxo-3 (R) - [ (2 (5’) -p yrrolidinylcarbon yl) amino] - 1 -p yrrolidineacetamide
Paul W. Baures,? William H. Ojala,S William B. Gleason,+J Ram K. Mishra,t and Rodney L. Johnson*,+
Department of Medicinal Chemistry and The Biomedical Engineering Center and Department of Laboratory Medicine and
Pathology, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455, and Department of Psychiatry and Biomedical Sciences,

W
Figure 2. ORTEP drawing of 2.4 and 2B with crystal-
lographic numbering system. The non-hydrogen atoms are
shown at  the 50% probability level. The water molecule was
omitted for clarity.
05
04
Figure 3. ORTEP drawing of 11 with crystallographic
numbering system. The non-hydrogen atoms are shown at the
50% probability level.
Compounds 2 and 11 both mimic the proline confor-
mation present in the parent y-lactam crystal structure
with respect to the torsion angle (Figure 1). Due to
the "C5" hydrogen bond, this torsion angle is -0.8(2)"
in 1. The values for this torsion angle in 2A, 2B, and11
are 18.1(2)", 20.2(2)", and 31.2(2)", respectively. Ste-
reoviews of separate overlays of the N-terminal portions
of 2A and 11 with 1 are shown in Figure 4A,B,
respectively.
Molecule 11 exists in an extended conformation
analogous to that seen in the X-ray structure of 1. Both
2A and 2B, on the other hand, exist in a type I1 p-turn
configuration. The #,I) angles (42 = -42.2(3)", V2 =
133.3(2)", 43 = 89.1(3)", $9 = -6.9(3)") for 2B deviate
slightly from the ideal values (42 = -60", $9 = 120", 4 3
= 80", ly3 = 0') for a type I1 @-turn but are still within
the defined  value^.^ The resultant 4 - 1 h drogen bond
has a N(lB)-0(3B) distance of 2.949(3) x . Likewise,
Synthesis and Activity of "C5" Hydrogen-Bonded Mimics Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1994, Vol. 37, No. 22 3679
Table 1. Crystal Data for Compounds 2 Hemihydrate and 11
parameter 2 hemihydrate 11
empirical formula
formula weight (amu)
crystal habit
crystal
crystal system
dimensions (mm)
a CAI
b (A)
c (A)
B ("1
. V(A3)
z
space group
calcd density (g/cm)
FOOO
,u (Cu Ka) (cm-l)
no. of reflections
total
unique
no. of refl (I > 3.004I))
Rint
absorption corrections
(max., min.)
extinction coefficient
no. of variables
R
R w
S
max. shiwerror
largest excess in final
diff map ( e-/A3)
c l f i 2 a 4 0 3 . 6
303.36
stout needle
0.35 x 0.10 x
0.05
monoclinic
10.569 (2)
12.365 (2)
12.578 (2)
113.80 (2)
1504 (1)
4
P21 (NO. 4)
1.340
652